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CTRC

Results you can rely s

2057 Commerce Drive
Midland, TX 79703

June 26, 2018

Mike Bratcher

New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department
Oil Conservation Division, District 2

811 S. First Street

Artesia, NM 88210

Ryan Mann

Hobbs Field Office

New Mexico State Land Office
2827 N. Dal Paso Suite 117

Hobbs, NM 88240

Re: Remediation Summary and Closure Report
Dump Yard 2 State #002H
API No. 30-015-42518
GPS: 32.502168, -104.060126
UL "N", Sec. 2, T21S, R28E
Eddy Co, NM
NMOCD Ref. No. 2RP-4424

TRC Environmental Corporation (TRC), on behalf of COG Operating, LLC (COG), has prepared this Remediation
Summary and Closure Report for the Release Site known as the Dump Yard 2 State #002H. Details of the release
are summarized below:

. Volume of Release: 11 bbls
Type of Release: Crude Oil
Volume Recovered: 9 bbls
Source of Release: Flare Date of Release: 09/29/17 |Date of Discovery:  09/29/17
Was Immediate Notice Given? Not Required If YES, to Whom?  Not Applicable
Was a Watercourse Reached? No Volume Impacted the Watercourse: Not Applicable

Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken:
The release was attributed to the gas supply being closed from the free water knockout to the heater treater, resulting
in the knockout and heater treater equalizing and sending fluid to the flare.

A Site Location Map is provided as Attachment #1. A copy of the initial Release Notification and Corrective
Action (NMOCD Form C-141) is provided as Attachment #6.
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REGULATORY FRAMEWORK

Crude oil facilities in New Mexico are generally regulated by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
(NMOCD). Impact of soil due to a surface release is addressed in the NMOCD guidance document titled
Guidelines for Remediation of Leaks, Spills and Releases , dated August 13, 1993.

The guidance document provides direction for initial response actions, site assessment, sampling procedures
and provides a total ranking score based on the depth to groundwater, distance to private and domestic water
sources, and the distance to the nearest surface water body as follows:

General Site Characteristics Score
< 50 Feet 20
Depth to Groundwater 50-99 Feet 10
> 100 Feet 0
Well Head Protection Area, Yes 20
<1,000 Feet from water source, or
<200 Feet from private domestic water source No 0
<200 Feet 20
Distance to Surface Water Body 200 - 1,000 Feet 10
> 1,000 Feet 0

A search of a groundwater database maintained by The New Mexico Office of the State Engineer (NMOSE) was
conducted to determine the average depth to groundwater within the Section and identify any registered water
wells within 1,000 ft. of the release site. If none were identified, the approximate depth to groundwater was
extrapolated from a Depth to Groundwater Map utilized by the NMOCD. The results of the groundwater
database search are provided as Attachment #3.

Ranking Score Criteria Score

Depth to Groundwater 50-100 Feet 10

Well Head Protection Area,
<1,000 Feet from water source, or No 0
<200 Feet from private domestic water source

Distance to Surface Water Body > 1,000 Feet 0

The NMOCD guidelines indicated the Site has an initial ranking score of 10 points. The NMOCD Recommended
Remediation Action Levels (RRAL) for a Site with a ranking score of 10 points are as follows:

Benzene 10 mg/kg

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Total Xylenes (BTEX) 50 mg/kg

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) 1,000 mg/kg

Chloride 600 mg/kg
2
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INITIAL INVESTIGATION

On October 2, 2018, and January 4, 2018, initial soil investigations were conducted at the Release Site by COG
representatives. During the initial soil investigation, six (6) representative soil samples were collected from
within the affected area in an effort to determine the vertical and horizontal extent of soil impacts. The collected
soil samples were submitted to an NMOCD-approved laboratory for analysis of benzene, BTEX, TPH and chloride
concentrations. A table summarizing laboratory analytical results from soil samples collected during the initial
assessment is provided below:

AH-1 Surface | Surf. | 10/2/2017 |Excavated| <0.050 7.14 132 6,750 1,220 8,102 304
AH-10.5' 0.5' 10/2/2017 In-Situ <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 22.9 171 40.0 352
AH-11' 1 10/16/2017 |  In-Situ - - - - - - 110
AH-10' 0’ 1/4/2018 | Excavated - - <15.0 1,860 920 2,780 -
AH-2 Surface | Surf. | 10/2/2017 In-Situ <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 678 172 850 32.0
AH-20.5' 2.5 10/2/2017 In-Situ <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 14.4 14.4 16.0
AH-3 Surface | Surf. | 10/2/2017 In-Situ <0.050 0.433 <10.0 773 157 930 16.0
AH-3 0.5' 0.5' 10/2/2017 In-Situ <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 15.0 15 <16.0
AH-4 Surface | Surf. | 10/2/2017 In-Situ <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <16.0
AH-5 Surface | Surf. | 10/2/2017 In-Situ <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 16.0
AH-6 0' Surf. 1/4/2018 |Excavated| <0.00199 0.0638 183 4,810 1,500 6,490 -
AH-6 0.5' 0.5' 1/4/2018 In-Situ <0.00199 | <0.00199 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 -
NMOCD RRAL 10 50 - - - - 1,000 600

Laboratory analytical reports are provided as Attachment #4. A "Site & Sample Location Map" is
provided as Attachment #2.

PROPOSED REMEDIATION ACTIVITIES AND REMEDIATION WORKPLAN

Based on laboratory analytical results, site conditions and field observations made during the initial release
assessment, COG proposed the following remediation activities designed to advance the Release Site toward an
NMOCD and NMSLO approved closure:

e Excavate the impacted area in the vicinity of sample locations AH-1 and AH-6 to a depth of one-half (0.5) ft.
bgs.

* Transport excavated soil to and NMOCD-approved soil waste disposal facility.

¢ Upon completion of excavation activities, backfill the excavated area with locally sourced, non-impacted "like"
material

* Prepare and submit a “Remediation Summary and Site Closure Request” to the NMOCD and NMSLO.

The Workplan was subsequently approved.
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SUMMARY OF FIELD ACTIVITIES

On May 30, 2018, remediation activities commenced at the release site. As per the approved Workplan,
impacted soil in the areas characterize by sample points AH-1 and AH-6 was excavated to a depth of
approximately one-half (0.5) ft bgs. Excavation sidewalls were advanced until field observations suggested
hydrocarbon impacts had been mitigated. Excavated soil was temporarily stockpiled on-site, atop an
impermeable liner, pending final disposition. A Photographic Log is provided as Attachment #5.

Type of Remediation: Dig and Haul

Date Remediation Activities Began: May 30, 2018

Excavation Dimensions: Length: 90 Ft. Width: 20 to 40 Ft. Depth: 1.5 Ft.

Soil Transportation Start Date: June 1, 2018 Backfill Date: June 4, 2018

Total Yards Transported to Disposal: 160 Disposal Facility: R360 Halfway Bar Facility
LIMITATIONS

TRC has prepared this Remediation Summary and Soil Closure Request to the best of its ability. No other
warranty, expressed or implied, is made or intended.

TRC has examined and relied upon documents referenced in the report and has relied on oral statements made
by certain individuals. TRC has not conducted an independent examination of the facts contained in referenced
materials and statements. We have presumed the genuineness of the documents and that the information
provided in documents or statements is true and accurate. TRC has prepared this report, in a professional
manner, using the degree of skill and care exercised by similar environmental consultants. TRC also notes that
the facts and conditions referenced in this report may change over time and the conclusions and
recommendations set forth herein are applicable only to the facts and conditions as described at the time of this
report.

This report has been prepared for the benefit of COG Operating, LLC. The information contained in this report,

including all exhibits and attachments, may not be used by any other party without the express consent of TRC
and/or COG Operating, LLC.

Released to Imaging: 4/18/2023 7:12:16 AM



Received by OCD: 4/11/2023 2:26:02 PM Page 5 of 58

SITE CLOSURE REQUEST

Remediation activities were conducted in accordance with the NMOCD-approved Workplan . Based on
laboratory analytical results from soil samples collected during the initial soil investigation, impacted soil was
excavated and transported to an NMOCD-approved disposal facility and the site was backfilled with locally
sourced, non-impacted “like” material. TRC on behalf of COG Operating, LLC respectfully requests the NMOCD
and NMSLO grant closure approval for the Dump Yard 2 State #002H release which occurred on September 29,
2017.

If you have any questions, or if additional is required, please feel free to contact Becky Haskell or either of the
undersigned by phone or email.

Respectfully,

k> ael mem?\ C th D“\fi» y LQ&T

Joel Lowry Curt Stanley
Senior Project Manager Senior Project Manager
TRC Environmental Corp. TRC Environmental Corp.
Attachments: Attachment #1- Figure 1 - Site Location Map

Attachment #2- Figure 2 - Site & Sample Location Map

Attachment #3- Groundwater Database Search

Attachment #4- Laboratory Analytical Reports

Attachment #5- Photographic Log
Attachment #6- Release Notification and Corrective Action (FORM C-141)
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e New Mexico Olffice of the State Engineer
ﬁ Water Column/Average Depth to Water

=

(quarters are 1=INW 2=NE 3=5W 4=5E)
{(quarters are smallest to largest) (NADS3 UTM in meters)

No records found.

UTMNADS3 Radius Search (in meters):
Easting (X): 53882783 Northing (Y): 35964884 Radius: 1610

The data iz furnished by the NMOSEISC and iz accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSETSC make no warranties, expressed or implied, concemning the
accuracy, completeness, relizbility, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

: WATEER COLUMN/ AVERAGE
B6M19/18 3:31 PM DEPTH TO WATER
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CARDINAL
=¥ aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

January 02, 2018

SHELDON HITCHCOCK
COG OPERATING

P. 0. BOX 1630
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: DUMP YARD 2 ST. #2H

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/04/17 11:45.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-17-10. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

_ | Pagetof11 |
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

COG OPERATING
SHELDON HITCHCOCK
P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: NONE
10/04/2017
01/02/2018
DUMP YARD 2 ST. #2H
NOT GIVEN
N-2-21S-28E

Sample ID: AH -1 SURFACE (H702689-01)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

10/02/2017

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/05/2017 ND 1.96 98.2 2.00 0.906
Toluene* 0.496 0.050 10/05/2017 ND 1.82 90.8 2.00 0.651
Ethylbenzene* 0.908 0.050 10/05/2017 ND 1.85 92.5 2.00 0.436
Total Xylenes* 5.74 0.150 10/05/2017 ND 5.67 94.5 6.00 0.0592
Total BTEX 7.14 0.300 10/05/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 131 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 304 16.0 10/05/2017 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* 132 50.0 10/05/2017 ND 209 104 200 1.07
DRO >C10-C28* 6750 50.0 10/05/2017 ND 216 108 200 6.46
EXT DRO >C28-C36 1220 50.0 10/05/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 105 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 192 % 34.7-157

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

COG OPERATING
SHELDON HITCHCOCK

P. 0. BOX 1630

ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: NONE
Received: 10/04/2017 Sampling Date: 10/02/2017
Reported: 01/02/2018 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: DUMP YARD 2 ST. #2H Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NOT GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: N-2-21S-28E

Sample ID: AH -1 0.5' (H702689-02)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/05/2017 ND 1.96 98.2 2.00 0.906
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/05/2017 ND 1.82 90.8 2.00 0.651
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/05/2017 ND 1.85 92.5 2.00 0.436
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/05/2017 ND 5.67 94.5 6.00 0.0592
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/05/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 108 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 352 16.0 10/05/2017 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/05/2017 ND 209 104 200 1.07
DRO >C10-C28* 22,9 10.0 10/05/2017 ND 216 108 200 6.46
EXT DRO >C28-C36 17.1 10.0 10/05/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 81.5% 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 76.2 % 34.7-157

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

_ ‘ ‘ | Page3of11 |
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

COG OPERATING
SHELDON HITCHCOCK
P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: NONE
10/04/2017 Sampling Date:
01/02/2018 Sampling Type:
DUMP YARD 2 ST. #2H Sampling Condition:
NOT GIVEN Sample Received By:
N-2-21S-28E

Sample ID: AH -2 SURFACE (H702689-03)

10/02/2017

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/05/2017 ND 1.96 98.2 2.00 0.906
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/05/2017 ND 1.82 90.8 2.00 0.651
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/05/2017 ND 1.85 92.5 2.00 0.436
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/05/2017 ND 5.67 94.5 6.00 0.0592
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/05/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 121 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 10/05/2017 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/05/2017 ND 209 104 200 1.07
DRO >C10-C28* 678 10.0 10/05/2017 ND 216 108 200 6.46
EXT DRO >C28-C36 172 10.0 10/05/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 74.2 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 80.3 % 34.7-157

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 4/18/2023 7:12:16 AM
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its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
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(‘CARDI NAL
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

COG OPERATING
SHELDON HITCHCOCK
P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE

Received: 10/04/2017 Sampling Date: 10/02/2017
Reported: 01/02/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: DUMP YARD 2 ST. #2H Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NOT GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: N-2-21S-28E

Sample ID: AH -2 0.5' (H702689-04)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/05/2017 ND 1.96 98.2 2.00 0.906
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/05/2017 ND 1.82 90.8 2.00 0.651
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/05/2017 ND 1.85 92.5 2.00 0.436
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/05/2017 ND 5.67 94.5 6.00 0.0592
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/05/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 117 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 16.0 16.0 10/05/2017 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/05/2017 ND 209 104 200 1.07
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/05/2017 ND 216 108 200 6.46
EXT DRO >C28-C36 14.4 10.0 10/05/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 74.1 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 77.1 % 34.7-157
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page50f11 |
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

COG OPERATING
SHELDON HITCHCOCK
P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: NONE
Received: 10/04/2017 Sampling Date: 10/02/2017
Reported: 01/02/2018 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: DUMP YARD 2 ST. #2H Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NOT GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: N-2-21S-28E

Sample ID: AH -3 SURFACE (H702689-05)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/05/2017 ND 1.96 98.2 2.00 0.906
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/05/2017 ND 1.82 90.8 2.00 0.651
Ethylbenzene* 0.053 0.050 10/05/2017 ND 1.85 92.5 2.00 0.436
Total Xylenes* 0.380 0.150 10/05/2017 ND 5.67 94.5 6.00 0.0592
Total BTEX 0.433 0.300 10/05/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 116 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 16.0 16.0 10/05/2017 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/05/2017 ND 209 104 200 1.07
DRO >C10-C28* 773 10.0 10/05/2017 ND 216 108 200 6.46
EXT DRO >C28-C36 157 10.0 10/05/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 77.6 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 80.6 % 34.7-157

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

_ ‘ ‘ | Page6of11 |
Released to Imaging: 4/18/2023 7:12:16 AM .
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

Page 15 of 58

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

COG OPERATING
SHELDON HITCHCOCK
P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: NONE
10/04/2017 Sampling Date:
01/02/2018 Sampling Type:
DUMP YARD 2 ST. #2H Sampling Condition:
NOT GIVEN Sample Received By:
N-2-21S-28E

Sample ID: AH -3 0.5' (H702689-06)

10/02/2017

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/05/2017 ND 1.96 98.2 2.00 0.906
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/05/2017 ND 1.82 90.8 2.00 0.651
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/05/2017 ND 1.85 92.5 2.00 0.436
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/05/2017 ND 5.67 94.5 6.00 0.0592
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/05/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 109 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/05/2017 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/05/2017 ND 209 104 200 1.07
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/05/2017 ND 216 108 200 6.46
EXT DRO >C28-C36 15.0 10.0 10/05/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 81.0% 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 81.7 % 34.7-157

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 4/18/2023 7:12:16 AM

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page7of11 |
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N

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

CARDINAL
Laboratories

Page 16 of 58

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

COG OPERATING
SHELDON HITCHCOCK
P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: NONE
10/04/2017 Sampling Date:
01/02/2018 Sampling Type:
DUMP YARD 2 ST. #2H Sampling Condition:
NOT GIVEN Sample Received By:
N-2-21S-28E

Sample ID: AH -4 SURFACE (H702689-07)

10/02/2017

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/05/2017 ND 1.96 98.2 2.00 0.906
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/05/2017 ND 1.82 90.8 2.00 0.651
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/05/2017 ND 1.85 92.5 2.00 0.436
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/05/2017 ND 5.67 94.5 6.00 0.0592
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/05/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 119 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/05/2017 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/05/2017 ND 209 104 200 1.07
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/05/2017 ND 216 108 200 6.46
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/05/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 80.6 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 83.3% 34.7-157

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 4/18/2023 7:12:16 AM

*=Accredited Analyte

its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

COG OPERATING
SHELDON HITCHCOCK
P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE

Received: 10/04/2017 Sampling Date: 10/02/2017
Reported: 01/02/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: DUMP YARD 2 ST. #2H Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NOT GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: N-2-21S-28E

Sample ID: AH -5 SURFACE (H702689-08)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/05/2017 ND 1.96 98.2 2.00 0.906
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/05/2017 ND 1.82 90.8 2.00 0.651
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/05/2017 ND 1.85 92.5 2.00 0.436
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/05/2017 ND 5.67 94.5 6.00 0.0592
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/05/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 112 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 16.0 16.0 10/05/2017 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/05/2017 ND 209 104 200 1.07
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/05/2017 ND 216 108 200 6.46
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/05/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 67.1 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 66.8 % 34.7-157
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page9of11 |
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CARDINAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or
matrix interference's.

QR-03 The RPD value for the sample duplicate or MS/MSD was outside of QC acceptance limits due to matrix interference. QC batch
accepted based on LCS and/or LCSD recovery and/or RPD values.

QM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
recovery.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Fokok Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

= o —
%/ AN o

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

_ | Page100f11 |
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CARDINAL
| aboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS

REQUEST

Company Name:  Concho Resources

va_s. :»..82 : Sheldon Hitchcock

Address: 2407 Pecos Avenue

BILL TO

ANALYSIS REQUEST

P.O. #:

company: COG

city: Artesia ~ state: NM zip:88210 |atn: Sheldon Hitchcock
v:o:a\@N&-NDMM@N@ B mnxw ~ |Address:
Project# v_.o_QSOi:aq.OO:O—._O o feity: o
Project Name: O:Bb <ma m St#H State: Zip: ERER
Project room:o:u_/_uw NAm Nmm oy s = . e ~ |Phone#: -
sampler Name: Sheldon Hitchcock_ Fax #:
FOR LAB USE ONLY o EHE_W e —meewmx<1 ‘m>\§1_._,¢0 ] R
olf x|y :,
Lab I.D. Sample 1.D. 4 H HE w1818 -
4 H HARBREE BRE o
ESSE L, |sfe]5213/3/3 /52 8 5] oare | mme
- 1 |AB-) Swrpece &) /L el %2 | A
B 1Y S -2 AN ] 1] V4 t.$f_ Y5 |/
- eQﬂ\:_}N Surtee el /L AL L Qe |/
— bz ov DA 302/
S |ANS Susree A A e/
AH-3 0.5 Wit/ 11 & Lﬂk@w\\m
Gl ;
| ¥

ke

AR-Y Surfeco
(AN-55crpace

%' 3e

KR

_4\9z

N

| \\\\\\\\ BTEX

\\\T\\ Chlorides
| |

|
|

Relinquished By:

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other:

Delivered By: (Circle One) .&\ 4@

Received By:

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising whether based in contract or tort
analyses. All claims including those for neghigence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived

service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequental damages. including without imitation. business interruptions. loss of use
dless of whether such claim is based uj

,$¢ %)% Bl

shall be limited to the amount paid by the client for the

unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days after completion of the applicable

Sample Condition

CHEC xmo Y:

or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries.
of the above stated reasons of otherwise.

Phone Result: (] Yes [l No _|Add'I Phone #: S T
[FaxResult: O Yes 0O No BT A —
REMARKS:

+ Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Pleage fax written g—@ﬁs %&n N ® [ 7]

| Page 11 of 11
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Analytical Report 566222

for
COG Operating, LLC

Project Manager: Sheldon Hitchcock
Dump Yard St #2H

27-OCT-17

Collected By: Client

XENCO

LABORATORIES

1211 W. Florida Ave, Midland TX 79701

Xenco-Houston (EPA Lab code: TX00122):
Texas (T104704215-17-23), Arizona (AZ0765), Florida (E871002-24), Louisiana (03054)
Oklahoma (2017-142)

Xenco-Dallas (EPA Lab code: TX01468):
Texas (T104704295-17-15), Arizona (AZ0809), Arkansas (17-063-0)

Xenco-El Paso (EPA Lab code: TX00127): Texas (T104704221-17-12)
Xenco-Lubbock (EPA Lab code: TX00139): Texas (T104704219-17-16)
Xenco-Odessa (EPA Lab code: TX00158): Texas (T104704400-17-13)
Xenco-San Antonio (EPA Lab Code: TN102385): Texas (T104704534-17-3)
Xenco Phoenix (EPA Lab Code: AZ00901): Arizona(AZ0757)
Xenco-Phoenix Mobile (EPA Lab code: AZ00901): Arizona (AZM757)

. o s Page 1 of 10 Final 1.000
Released to Imaging: 4/18/2023 7:12:16 AM
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XENCO £

LABORATORIES

27-0OCT-17

Project Manager: Sheldon Hitchcock
COG Operating, LLC

600 W Illinois

Midland, TX 79701

Reference: XENCO Report No(s): 566222
Dump Yard St #2H
Project Address:

Sheldon Hitchcock:

We are reporting to you the results of the analyses performed on the samples received under the project name
referenced above and identified with the XENCO Report Number(s) 566222. All results being reported under
this Report Number apply to the samples analyzed and properly identified with a Laboratory ID number.
Subcontracted analyses are identified in this report with either the NELAC certification number of the
subcontract lab in the analyst ID field, or the complete subcontracted report attached to this report.

Unless otherwise noted in a Case Narrative, all data reported in this Analytical Report are in compliance with
NELAC standards. The uncertainty of measurement associated with the results of analysis reported is
available upon request. Should insufficient sample be provided to the laboratory to meet the method and
NELAC Maitrix Duplicate and Matrix Spike requirements, then the data will be analyzed, evaluated and
reported using all other available quality control measures.

The validity and integrity of this report will remain intact as long as it is accompanied by this letter and
reproduced in full, unless written approval is granted by XENCO Laboratories. This report will be filed for at
least 5 years in our archives after which time it will be destroyed without further notice, unless otherwise
arranged with you. The samples received, and described as recorded in Report No. 566222 will be filed for
45 days, and after that time they will be properly disposed without further notice, unless otherwise arranged
with you. We reserve the right to return to you any unused samples, extracts or solutions related to them if we
consider so necessary (e.g., samples identified as hazardous waste, sample sizes exceeding analytical standard
practices, controlled substances under regulated protocols, etc).

We thank you for selecting XENCO Laboratories to serve your analytical needs. |If you have any questions
concerning this report, please feel free to contact us at any time.

Respectfully,

T

Kelsey Brooks
Project Manager

Recipient of the Prestigious Small Business Administration Award of Excellencein 1994,
Certified and approved by numerous States and Agencies.
A Small Business and Minority Satus Company that delivers SERVICE and QUALITY

Houston - Dallas - Midland - San Antonio - Phoenix - Oklahoma - Latin America

. A Page 2 of 10 Final 1.000
Released to Imaging: 4/18/2023 7:12:16 AM
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XENCO

LABORATORIES

Sampleld
AH-11'

Released to Imaging: 4/18/2023 7:12:16 AM

Sample Cross Refer ence 566222

COG Operating, LLC, Midland, TX

Dump Yard St #2H
Matrix Date Collected Sample Depth
S 10-16-17 08:00 1
Page 3 of 10 Final 1.000

s Page 22 of 58

Lab Sampleld
566222-001
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YENCO CASE NARRATIVE

LABORATORIES
Client Name: COG Operating, LLC

Project Name: Dump Yard St #2H

Project ID: Report Date:  27-OCT-17
Work Order Number(s): 566222 Date Received: 10/19/2017

Page 23 of 58

Sample receipt non conformances and comments:

Samplereceipt non conformances and comments per sample:

None

. Page 4 of 10 Final 1.000
Released to Imaging: 4/18/2023 7:12:16 AM
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XENCO COG Operating, LLC, Midland, TX ‘ 4

LABORATORIES
Project Name: Dump Yard St #2H

Project 1d: Date Received in Lab: Thu Oct-19-17 11:45 am
Contact: Sheldon Hitchcock Report Date:  27-OCT-17
Project L ocation: Project Manager: Kelsey Brooks
LabId: 566222-001
Analysis Requested Field Id: AH-11'
Depth: 1-
Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: Oct-16-17 08:00
Chloride by EPA 300 Extracted:|  Oct-25-17 15:20
Analyzed: Oct-26-17 12:34
Units/RL: mg/kg RL
Chloride 110 4.95

Thisanalytical report, and the entire data package it represents, has been made for your exclusive and confidential use.

The interpretations and results expressed throughout this analytical report represent the best judgment of XENCO Laboratories.
XENCO Laboratories assumes no responsibility and makes no warranty to the end use of the data hereby presented.

Our liability is limited to the amount invoiced for thiswork order unless otherwise agreed to in writing.

Houston - Dallas - San Antonio - Atlanta- Tampa - Boca Raton - Latin America - Odessa - Corpus Christi

Kelsey Brooks
Project Manager

. , . Page 5 of 10 Final 1.000
Released to Imaging: 4/18/2023 7:12:16 AM
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LABORATORIES Flagglng Criteria oo

X Inour quality control review of the data a QC deficiency was observed and flagged as noted. MS/MSD recoveries were found to be
outside of the laboratory control limits due to possible matrix /chemical interference, or a concentration of target analyte high enough
to affect the recovery of the spike concentration. This condition could also affect the relative percent difference in the MS/MSD.

B A target analyte or common laboratory contaminant was identified in the method blank. Its presence indicates possible field or
laboratory contamination.

D The sample(s) were diluted due to targets detected over the highest point of the calibration curve, or due to matrix interference.
Dilution factors are included in the final results. The result is from a diluted sample.

E The data exceeds the upper calibration limit; therefore, the concentration is reported as estimated.

F RPD exceeded lab control limits.

J Thetarget analyte was positively identified below the quantitation limit and above the detection limit.
U Analyte was not detected.

L TheLCS datafor this analytical batch was reported below the laboratory control limits for this analyte. The department supervisor and
QA Director reviewed data. The samples were either reanalyzed or flagged as estimated concentrations.

H The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported above the laboratory control limits. Supporting QC Data were reviewed by the
Department Supervisor and QA Director. Data were determined to be valid for reporting.

K Sample analyzed outside of recommended hold time.

JN A combination of the "N" and the "J" qualifier. The analysis indicates that the analyte is "tentatively identified" and the associated
numerical value may not be consistent with the amount actually present in the environmental sample.

** Surrogate recovered outside laboratory control limit.

BRL Below Reporting Limit.

RL Reporting Limit

MDL Method Detection Limit SDL Sample Detection Limit L OD Limit of Detection
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit M QL Method Quantitation Limit L OQ Limit of Quantitation
DL Method Detection Limit

NC Non-Calculable

+ NELAC certification not offered for this compound.

* (Next to analyte name or method description) = Outside XENCO's scope of NELAC accreditation

Recipient of the Prestigious Small Business Administration Award of Excellencein 1994.
Certified and approved by numerous States and Agencies.
A Small Business and Minority Status Company that delivers SERVICE and QUALITY

Houston - Dallas - San Antonio - Atlanta - Midland/Odessa - Tampa/Lakeland - Phoenix - Latin America

Phone Fax
4147 Greenbriar Dr, Stafford, TX 77477 (281) 240-4200 (281) 240-4280
9701 Harry Hines Blvd , Dallas, TX 75220 (214) 902 0300 (214) 351-9139
5332 Blackberry Drive, San Antonio TX 78238 (210) 509-3334 (210) 509-3335
1211 W Horida Ave, Midland, TX 79701 (432) 563-1800 (432) 563-1713
2525 W. Huntington Dr. - Suite 102, Tempe AZ 85282 (602) 437-0330
Page 6 of 10 Final 1.000
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XENCO

LABORATORIES

BS/ BSD Recoveries

Project Name: Dump Yard St #2H

Page 26 of 58

Work Order # 566222 Project ID:
Analyst: MNV Date Prepared: 10/25/2017 Date Analyzed: 10/26/2017
Lab Batch ID: 3031640 Sample: 7633224-1-BKS Batch# 1 Matrix: Solid
Units: mg/kg BLANK /BLANK SPIKE /BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY STUDY
Chloride by EPA 300 Blank Spike Blank Blank | Spike Blank BIk. Spk Control | Control
Sample Result | Added Spike Spike Added Spike Dup. RPD Limits Limits Flag
[A] Result %R Duplicate %R % %R %RPD
Analytes [B] [C] [D] [E] | Reslt[F] | I[G]
‘ Chloride <5.00 250 242 97 250 242 97 0 90-110 20
Relative Percent Difference RPD = 200*|(C-F)/(C+F)|
Blank Spike Recovery [D] = 100*(C)/[B]
Blank Spike Duplicate Recovery [G] = 100*(F)/[E]
All results are based on MDL and Validated for QC Purposes
Page 7 of 10 Final 1.000
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1 ACcy Page 27 of 58
XENCO Form 3-MS/MSD Recoveries & ge 27 of
LABORATORIES . eopre
Project Name: Dump Yard St #2H
Work Order #: 566222 Project ID:
Lab Batch ID: 3031640 QC- Sample|D: 566219-004 S Batch #: 1 Matrix: Soail
Date Analyzed: 10/26/2017 Date Prepared: 10/25/2017 Analyst: MNV
Reporting Units: mg/kg MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY STUDY
. Parent Spiked Sample Spiked Duplicate Spiked Control | Control
Chloride by EPA 300 Sample Spike Result Sample| Spike |Spiked Sample Dup. RPD Limits Limits Flag
Result Added [C] %R | Added | Result[F] %R % %R %RPD
Analytes [A] [B] [D] [E] [G]
Chloride <1.99 99.6 101 101 99.6 101 101 0 90-110 20
Lab Batch ID: 3031640 QC- Sample|D: 566220-008 S Batch #: 1 Matrix: Soail
Date Analyzed: 10/26/2017 Date Prepared: 10/25/2017 Analyst: MNV
Reporting Units:  mg/kg MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY STUDY
. Parent Spiked Sample Spiked Duplicate Spiked Control | Control
Chloride by EPA 300 Sample Spike Result Sample| Spike |Spiked Sample Dup. RPD Limits Limits Flag
Result Added [C] %R | Added | Result[F] %R % %R %RPD
Analytes [A] [B] [D] [E] [G]
Chloride 9.02 247 258 101 247 261 102 1 90-110 20
Matrix Spike Percent Recovery [D] = 100*(C-A)/B Matrix Spike Duplicate Percent Recovery [G] = 100*(F-A)/E

Relative Percent Difference  RPD = 200*|(C-F)/(C+F)|

ND = Not Detected, J = Present Below Reporting Limit, B = Present in Blank, NR = Not Requested, | = Interference, NA = Not Applicable
N = See Narrative, EQL = Estimated Quantitation Limit, NC = Non Calculable - Sample amount is > 4 times the amount spiked.

. o v g Page 8 of 10 Final 1.000
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&

XENCO

LABORATORIE

Setting the Standard since 1990
Stafford,Texas (281-240-4200)

Dallas Texas (214-902-0300)

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
Page | of _|

San Antonio, Texas (210-509-3334)

Midland, Texas (432-704-5251)

Phoenix, Arizona (480-355-0900)

WWW.XENCO.com Xenco Quote # Xenco Job # U _\\ QM w nU/
Analytical Information _ Matrix Codes
Client / Reporting Information Project Information
Company Name / Branch: Project Name/Number: ] W = Water
COG Operating, LLC O WP Yard 5+, Al S = Soil/Sed/Solid
Company Address: Project Location: GW =Ground Water
2407 Pecos Ave. Artesia NM 88210 DW = Drinking Water
P = Product
slhitchcock@concho.com Phone No: 575-703-6475 Invoice To:  COG Operating, LLC SW = Surface water
dneel2@concho.com; alieb@concho.com; rhaskell@concho.com Attn: Robert McNeill SL = Sludge
600 W. llinois Ave. OW =0Ocean/Sea Water
Project Contact: Sheldon Hitchcock Midland Tx, 79701 fa) WI = Wipe
PO Number: L O = Oil
p 's Name: Hi W %) WW= Waste Water
wl P
Collection Number of preserved botties = [a) it
x [
No. Field ID / Point of Collection c -+ L x | O
S2lals Qlzluw|z |W|=
Sample #of | 15318125 |2|c|8|al|F|XT
Depth Date Time Matiix |bottles | 2 | S [Z2 (9 |[S|S |2 (S| K |m|O Field Comments
= / {
| AR X V' |ellee] Bl s | /
2 S 1
3 S 1
4 S 1
5 S 1
6 S 1
7 S 1
8 S 1
9 S 1
10 S 1
Turnaround Time ( Business days) _ Data Deliverable Information Notes: s v
Same Day TAT D 5 Day TAT D Level Il Std QC Level IV (Full Data Pkg /raw data) . \mw Q\M
L] L Temp: 3. IR ID:R-8
[] Next pay EMERGENCY [X]7 pay Tat [ Level i std QC+ Forms ] TRRP Level v CF:(0-6: -0.2°C)
[] 2pay EmERGENCY [] contract TaT [ Level 3 (cLP Forms) [ usT/RG 411 (6-23: +0.2°C)
[] 3 pay EMERGENCY [] TRRP Checkiist Corrected T emp: W
TAT Starts Day received by Lab, if received by 5:00 pm FED-EX / UPS: Iracking #
| SAMPLE CUSTODY MUST BE DOCUMENTED BELOW EACH TIME SAMPLES CHANGE POSSESSION, INCLUDING COURIER DELIVERY
Relinquished by Sampler: Date Time: Recejved By: JO= 177 |Reli :vﬁ:mn y: Date Time: :‘.ﬂ.ﬂmnmmNXn mvm ~ /
1 ol Aon / w.?\ll\;l lo(2 a\N\\xNN» JoA RN\ VO~/5)D A P g
‘Rélinquished by: 4 Date Time: Received By: Relinquished By: Date Time: Received By: \\
3 3 4 4
Relinquished by: Date Time: Received By: Custody Seal # Preserved where applicable Onlce Cooler Temp. Thermo. Corr. Factor
5 5 /3 <
Notice: Notice: Signature of this document and relinquishment of samples constitutes a valid purchase order from client com

losses or expenses incurred by the Client if such loses are due to circumstances beyond the control of Xenco. A minimum cl

be enforced unless previously under a fully client contract.

pany to Xenco, its affiliates and subcontractors. It assigns standard terms and conditions of service. Xenco will be liable only for the cost of samples and shall not assume any responsil
harge of $75 will be applied to each project. Xenco's liability will be li

ty for any

ted to the cost of samples. Any samples received by Xenco but not analyzed will be invoiced at $5 per sample. These terms will

16 AM

;12

-
/

g: 4/18/2023

&

Released to Imagin

Final 1.000

Page 9 of 10
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XENC XENCO Laboratories

LABORATORIES  Prelogin/Nonconformance Report- Sample Log-In

<, Page 29 of 58

Client: COG Operating, LLC Acceptable Temperature Range: 0 - 6 degC

Date/ Time Received: 10/19/2017 11:45:00 AM Air and Metal samples Acceptable Range: Ambient
Work Order # 566222 Temperature Measuring device used : R8
Sample Receipt Checklist Comments

#1 *Temperature of cooler(s)? 13.2

#2 *Shipping container in good condition? Yes

#3 *Samples received on ice? Yes

#4 *Custody Seals intact on shipping container/ cooler? N/A

#5 Custody Seals intact on sample bottles? N/A

#6*Custody Seals Signed and dated? N/A

#7 *Chain of Custody present? Yes

#8 Any missing/extra samples? No

#9 Chain of Custody signed when relinquished/ received? Yes

#10 Chain of Custody agrees with sample labels/matrix? Yes

#11 Container label(s) legible and intact? Yes

#12 Samples in proper container/ bottle? Yes

#13 Samples properly preserved? Yes

#14 Sample container(s) intact? Yes

#15 Sufficient sample amount for indicated test(s)? Yes

#16 All samples received within hold time? Yes

#17 Subcontract of sample(s)? No

#18 Water VOC samples have zero headspace? N/A

* Must be completed for after-hours delivery of samples prior to placing in the refrigerator

Analyst: PH Device/Lot#:

A
e
i

J” Date: 10/23/2017
Connie Hernandez

Checklist reviewed by: MM 0123120
Date: 1 17

Kelsey Brooks

Checklist completed by:

Released to Imaging: 4/18/2023 7:12:16 AM
Page 10 of 10 Final 1.000
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Receivedsby OGH: 4/11/2023 2:26:02 PM Certlfl Cate Of Analys S Summary 573121 /ﬁn@
XENCO COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM | ,,

LABORATORIES
Project Name: Dump Yard St. #2

Date Received in Lab: Tue Jan-09-18 12:30 pm

Project 1d:
Contact: Sheldon Hitchcock Report Date:  16-JAN-18
Project L ocation: Eddy County NM Project Manager: Kelsey Brooks
LabId: 573121-001
Analysis Requested Field 1d: AH-10
Depth:
Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: Jan-04-18 13:12
TPH By SW8015 Mod Extracted: Jan-12-18 10:00
Analyzed: Jan-13-18 03:25
Units/RL: mg/kg RL
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) <15.0 15.0
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 1860 15.0
Oil Range Hydrocarbons (ORO) 920 15.0
Total TPH 2780 15.0

Thisanalytical report, and the entire data package it represents, has been made for your exclusive and confidential use.

The interpretations and results expressed throughout this analytical report represent the best judgment of XENCO Laboratories.
XENCO Laboratories assumes no responsibility and makes no warranty to the end use of the data hereby presented.

Our liability is limited to the amount invoiced for thiswork order unless otherwise agreed to in writing.

Houston - Dallas - San Antonio - Atlanta- Tampa - Boca Raton - Latin America - Odessa - Corpus Christi
Kelsey Brooks
Project Manager

. o v g Page 1 of 11 Final 1.000
Released to Imaging: 4/18/2023 7:12:16 AM
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Page 31 of 58

Analytical Report 573121

for
COG OperatingLLC

Project Manager: Sheldon Hitchcock
Dump Yard St. #2

16-JAN-18

Collected By: Client

XENCO

LABORATORIES

1211 W. Florida Ave, Midland TX 79701

Xenco-Houston (EPA Lab code: TX00122):
Texas (T104704215-17-23), Arizona (AZ0765), Florida (E871002-24), Louisiana (03054)
Oklahoma (2017-142)

Xenco-Dallas (EPA Lab code: TX01468):
Texas (T104704295-17-15), Arizona (AZ0809), Arkansas (17-063-0)

Xenco-El Paso (EPA Lab code: TX00127): Texas (T104704221-17-12)
Xenco-Lubbock (EPA Lab code: TX00139): Texas (T104704219-17-16)
Xenco-Odessa (EPA Lab code: TX00158): Texas (T104704400-17-13)
Xenco-San Antonio (EPA Lab Code: TN102385): Texas (T104704534-17-3)
Xenco Phoenix (EPA Lab Code: AZ00901): Arizona(AZ0757)
Xenco-Phoenix Mobile (EPA Lab code: AZ00901): Arizona (AZM757)

. o s Page 2 of 11 Final 1.000
Released to Imaging: 4/18/2023 7:12:16 AM
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XENCO £

LABORATORIES

16-JAN-18

Project Manager: Sheldon Hitchcock
COG OperatingLLC

2407 Pecos Avenue

Artesia, NM 88210

Reference: XENCO Report No(s): 573121
Dump Yard St. #2
Project Address. Eddy County NM

Sheldon Hitchcock:

We are reporting to you the results of the analyses performed on the samples received under the project name
referenced above and identified with the XENCO Report Number(s) 573121. All results being reported under
this Report Number apply to the samples analyzed and properly identified with a Laboratory ID number.
Subcontracted analyses are identified in this report with either the NELAC certification number of the
subcontract lab in the analyst ID field, or the complete subcontracted report attached to this report.

Unless otherwise noted in a Case Narrative, all data reported in this Analytical Report are in compliance with
NELAC standards. The uncertainty of measurement associated with the results of analysis reported is
available upon request. Should insufficient sample be provided to the laboratory to meet the method and
NELAC Maitrix Duplicate and Matrix Spike requirements, then the data will be analyzed, evaluated and
reported using all other available quality control measures.

The validity and integrity of this report will remain intact as long as it is accompanied by this letter and
reproduced in full, unless written approval is granted by XENCO Laboratories. This report will be filed for at
least 5 years in our archives after which time it will be destroyed without further notice, unless otherwise
arranged with you. The samples received, and described as recorded in Report No. 573121 will be filed for
45 days, and after that time they will be properly disposed without further notice, unless otherwise arranged
with you. We reserve the right to return to you any unused samples, extracts or solutions related to them if we
consider so necessary (e.g., samples identified as hazardous waste, sample sizes exceeding analytical standard
practices, controlled substances under regulated protocols, etc).

We thank you for selecting XENCO Laboratories to serve your analytical needs. |If you have any questions
concerning this report, please feel free to contact us at any time.

Respectfully,

T

Kelsey Brooks
Project Manager

Recipient of the Prestigious Small Business Administration Award of Excellencein 1994,
Certified and approved by numerous States and Agencies.
A Small Business and Minority Satus Company that delivers SERVICE and QUALITY

Houston - Dallas - Midland - San Antonio - Phoenix - Oklahoma - Latin America

. A Page 3 of 11 Final 1.000
Released to Imaging: 4/18/2023 7:12:16 AM
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XENCO Sample Cross Reference 573121

LABORATORIES

s Page 33 of 58
‘e V\

COG OperatingLLC, Artesia, NM
Dump Yard St. #2

Sampleld Matrix Date Collected Sample Depth Lab Sampleld
AH-10' S 01-04-18 13:12 573121-001

. Page 4 of 11 Final 1.000
Released to Imaging: 4/18/2023 7:12:16 AM
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YENCO CASE NARRATIVE

LABORATORIES
Client Name: COG Operating LLC

Project Name: Dump Yard St. #2

Project ID: Report Date: ~ 16-JAN-18
Work Order Number(s): 573121 Date Received: 01/09/2018

Page 34 of 58

Sample receipt non conformances and comments:

Samplereceipt non conformances and comments per sample:

None

. Page 5 of 11 Final 1.000
Released to Imaging: 4/18/2023 7:12:16 AM
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XENCO

LABORATORIES

Sampleld: AH-10
Lab Sampleld: 573121-001

Analytical Method: TPH By SW8015 Mod

Certificate of Analytical Results 573121

P Page 35 of 58

COG OperatingLLC, Artesia, NM

Dump Yard St. #2

Matrix:

Date Collected: 01.04.18 13.12

Sail

Date Received:01.09.18 12.30

Prep Method: TX1005P

Tech: ALJ % Moisture:
Analyst: ALJ Date Prep: 01.12.18 10.00 Basis: Wet Weight
Seq Number: 3038390
Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) PHC610 <15.0 15.0 mg/kg 01.13.18 03.25 U 1
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) C10C28DRO 1860 15.0 mg/kg 01.13.18 03.25 1
Oil Range Hydrocarbons (ORO) PHCG2835 920 15.0 mg/kg 01.13.18 03.25 1
Total TPH PHC635 2780 15.0 mg/kg 01.13.18 03.25 1
%
Surrogate CasNumber  Recovery Units Limits  AnalyssDate  Flag
1-Chlorooctane 111-85-3 82 % 70-135  01.13.18 03.25
o-Terphenyl 84-15-1 106 % 70-135  01.13.18 03.25
Page 6 of 11 Final 1.000

Released to Imaging: 4/18/2023 7:12:16 AM
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LABORATORIES Flagglng Criteria oo

X Inour quality control review of the data a QC deficiency was observed and flagged as noted. MS/MSD recoveries were found to be
outside of the laboratory control limits due to possible matrix /chemical interference, or a concentration of target analyte high enough
to affect the recovery of the spike concentration. This condition could also affect the relative percent difference in the MS/MSD.

B A target analyte or common laboratory contaminant was identified in the method blank. Its presence indicates possible field or
laboratory contamination.

D The sample(s) were diluted due to targets detected over the highest point of the calibration curve, or due to matrix interference.
Dilution factors are included in the final results. The result is from a diluted sample.

E The data exceeds the upper calibration limit; therefore, the concentration is reported as estimated.

F RPD exceeded lab control limits.

J Thetarget analyte was positively identified below the quantitation limit and above the detection limit.
U Analyte was not detected.

L TheLCS datafor this analytical batch was reported below the laboratory control limits for this analyte. The department supervisor and
QA Director reviewed data. The samples were either reanalyzed or flagged as estimated concentrations.

H The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported above the laboratory control limits. Supporting QC Data were reviewed by the
Department Supervisor and QA Director. Data were determined to be valid for reporting.

K Sample analyzed outside of recommended hold time.

JN A combination of the "N" and the "J" qualifier. The analysis indicates that the analyte is "tentatively identified" and the associated
numerical value may not be consistent with the amount actually present in the environmental sample.

** Surrogate recovered outside laboratory control limit.

BRL Below Reporting Limit.

RL Reporting Limit

MDL Method Detection Limit SDL Sample Detection Limit L OD Limit of Detection
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit M QL Method Quantitation Limit L OQ Limit of Quantitation
DL Method Detection Limit

NC Non-Calculable

+ NELAC certification not offered for this compound.

* (Next to analyte name or method description) = Outside XENCO's scope of NELAC accreditation

Recipient of the Prestigious Small Business Administration Award of Excellencein 1994.
Certified and approved by numerous States and Agencies.
A Small Business and Minority Status Company that delivers SERVICE and QUALITY

Houston - Dallas - San Antonio - Atlanta - Midland/Odessa - Tampa/Lakeland - Phoenix - Latin America

Phone Fax
4147 Greenbriar Dr, Stafford, TX 77477 (281) 240-4200 (281) 240-4280
9701 Harry Hines Blvd , Dallas, TX 75220 (214) 902 0300 (214) 351-9139
5332 Blackberry Drive, San Antonio TX 78238 (210) 509-3334 (210) 509-3335
1211 W Horida Ave, Midland, TX 79701 (432) 563-1800 (432) 563-1713
2525 W. Huntington Dr. - Suite 102, Tempe AZ 85282 (602) 437-0330
Page 7 of 11 Final 1.000
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XENCO

LABORATORIES

Analytical Method: TPH By SW8015 Mod

Seg Number: 3038390
MB SampleId: 7637443-1-BLK
MB Spike
Parameter Result  Amount
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) <15.0 1000
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) <15.0 1000
MB MB
Surrogate % Rec Flag
1-Chlorooctane 91
o-Terphenyl 96

Analytical Method: TPH By SW8015 Mod

Seq Number: 3038390
Parent Sample Id: 573261-001

Parent Spike
Parameter Result  Amount
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) 23.0 1000
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 120 1000
Surrogate
1-Chlorooctane
o-Terphenyl

MS/MSD Percent Recovery
Relative Percent Difference
LCS/ILCSD Recovery

Released to Imaging: 4/18/2023 7:12:16 AM

[D] = 100*(C-A) / B
RPD = 200* | (C-E) / (C+E) |
[D] = 100* (C) / [B]

Page 37 of 58

QC Summary 573121

COG OperatingLLC
Dump Yard St. #2

Prep Method:  TX1005P
Matrix: Solid Date Prep:  01.12.18
LCSSampleld: 7637443-1-BKS
LCS LCS Limits Units Analysis Flag
Result  %Rec Date
862 86 70-135 mglkg ~ 01.121819:11
861 86 70-135 mg/kg ~ 0112.1819:11
LCS LCS Limits Units Analysis
% Rec Flag Date
80 70-135 % 01.12.1819:11
95 70-135 % 01.12.1819:11
Prep Method:  TX1005P
Matrix: Soil Date Prep:  01.12.18
MS Sampleld: 573261-001 S MSD Sampleld: 573261-001 SD
MS MS MSD MSD Limits %RPD RPD Limit Units Analysis Flag
Result %Rec  Result %Rec Date
796 77 831 81 70-135 4 35 mg/kg 01.13.18 02:42
856 74 870 75 70-135 2 35 mg/kg ~ 01.13.1802:42
MS MS MSD MSD Limits Units Analysis
% Rec Flag %Rec Flag Date
85 88 70-135 % 01.13.18 02:42
101 81 70-135 % 01.13.18 02:42

LCS = Laboratory Control Sample
A = Parent Result

C =MS/LCS Result

E =MSD/LCSD Result

MS = Matrix Spike
B = Spike Added
D =MSD/LCSD % Rec

Page 8 of 11 Final 1.000
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Received by OCD

Page

&

XENCO

LABORATORIES

Setting the Standard since 1990
Stafford,Texas (281-240-4200)

Dallas Texas (214-902-0300)

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Lo L

San Antonio, Texas (210-509-3334)
Midland, Texas (432-704-5251)

Page

Phoenix, Arizona (480-355-0900)

Padiasi B

losses or expenses incurred by the Client if such loses are due to circumstances beyond the control of Xenco. A minimum charge of $75 wil

will be enforced unless previously negotiated under a fully executed client contract.

Notice: Notice: Signature of this document and relinquishment of samples constitutes a valid purchase order from client company to Xenco, its affiliates and subcontractors. It assi
Il be applied to each project. Xenco's liability will be limited to the cost of samples. Any samples received by Xenco but not analyzed will be invoiced at

$5 per sample. These ter

WAl
b \ V m
 XeNnco.com Xenco Quote # Xenco Job # FIJ ~ “ | ’
Analytical Information _ Matrix Codes
Client / Reporting Information Project Information
Company Name / Branch: Project Name/Number: D W = Water .
COG Operating, LLC U mP v\&\& 51. \ﬁu 2 S = SoiliSed/Solid 8
Company Address: Project Location: GW =Ground Water r
2407 Pecos Ave. Artesia NM 88210 DW = Drinking Water =
EdldY co. VM P = Product g
Email: sthitchcock@concho.com Phone No: 575-703-6475 Invoice To: ~ COG Operating, LLC SW = Surface water =
dneel2@concho.com; cgray@concho.com; rhaskell@concho.com Attn: Robert McNeill SL = Sludge
600 W. llinois Ave. OW =Ocean/Sea Water
Project Contact: Sheldon Hitchcock Midland Tx, 79701 =) WI = Wipe
PO Number: ] 0 =0il
Samplers's Name: Sheldon Hitchcock W %)) WW= Waste Water
r w = Aj
Collection | Number of preserved bottles _..—I._ o AS A
X e
No. Field ID / Point of Collection Ll
Selglale ||z M|z |82
Sample #of | _ | os|C|l@a|c|Z]|8 [T [ e ;
Depth Date Time | Matix |bottes | @ | 2ES | Z| [ S|S[E R |0 |O Field Comments
/ \
AR 2 O g1l s |
¢ / —
2 S 1 ,.1|_
S
3 S 1 o
S
4 s 1 g
o
5 S 1
6 S 1
7 S 1
8 S 1
9 s 1
10 S =|
Turnaround Time ( days) _ Data Deliverable Information e — —&- o ~|
I'e v H
[ ] same Day TAT [] spayTar [] Levelnstaac ] Level IV (Full Data Pkg fraw data) Temp: w , w IR ID:R-8 &
. . o ™~
[] Next Day EMERGENCY [ 17 pay TAT [ vLevet I std QC+ Forms [ TRRP Level IV CF:(0-6:-0.2°C) o
6-23: +0.2° - |
[] 2 pay EMERGENCY [ contract TAT [ ] vLevel 3 (CLP Forms) [] usT/RG 411 ( +0.2°C) = N
Corrected Temp: w @) S
[] 3 pay EMERGENCY [_] TRRP Checklist it S
P~
TAT Starts Day received by Lab, if received by 5:00 pm FED-EX / UPS: 435.& # ” 3
I SAMPLE CUSTODY MUST BE DOCUMEN]ED BELOW,EACH TIME SAMP! A /] ) ) T
Relinquisheghby Sampler: Date Ti ﬂ ‘:A eivéd By: Date,Time; y %T_ Re! mmsm ; \< % \\ .m(
A didr) W Lk 8 123 I A
Relinquished by: Date Time: Received By: Relinquished By: Date Time: wmmvm«mn,m<” = \ N ! A\ﬁ =
: =
3 3 4 4 o
Relinquished by: Date Time: Received By: Custody Seal # Preserved where applicable On Ice Cooler Temp. Thermo. Corr. Factor ”
= =
5 5 [ 2 D |
s standard terms and conditions of service. Xenco will be liable only for the cost of samples and shall not assume any responsibility fo mu
)
'S
<
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NENWW
LABORATORIES

1osNumber 1054394

I nter-Office Shipment

Pagelof 1

Page 39 of 58

Date/Time:  01/10/18 13:09 Created by: Shawnee Smith Please send report to:  Kelsey Brooks
Lab# From:  Midland Delivery Priority: Address: 1211 W. Florida Ave, Midland TX 79701
A Phone:
Lab# To: Houston Air Bill No.:
E-Mail: ke sey.brooks@xenco.com
Sampleld | Matrix | Client Sampleld | Sample Collection Method Method Name Lab Due HTDue | PM Andlytes Sign
573121-001 S |AH10 01/04/18 13:12 | TX1005 TPH by Texas1005 01/15/18 01/18/18 KEB | PHCC12C28 PHCC28C35 |
Inter Office Shipment or Sample Comments:
Relinquished By . Received By:
Shawnee Smith
Date Relinquished: 01/10/2018 Date Recei ved:
Cooler Temperature:
Released to Imaging: 4/18/2023 7:12:16 AM
Page 10 of 11 Final 1.000
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XENC XENCO Laboratories

LABORATORIES  Prelogin/Nonconformance Report- Sample Log-In

<, Page 40 of 58

Client: COG Operating LLC Acceptable Temperature Range: 0 - 6 degC

Date/ Time Received: 01/09/2018 12:30:00 PM Air and Metal samples Acceptable Range: Ambient
Work Order # 573121 Temperature Measuring device used : R8
Sample Receipt Checklist Comments

#1 *Temperature of cooler(s)? 10.2

#2 *Shipping container in good condition? Yes

#3 *Samples received on ice? Yes

#4 *Custody Seals intact on shipping container/ cooler? N/A

#5 Custody Seals intact on sample bottles? N/A

#6*Custody Seals Signed and dated? N/A

#7 *Chain of Custody present? Yes

#8 Any missing/extra samples? No

#9 Chain of Custody signed when relinquished/ received? Yes

#10 Chain of Custody agrees with sample labels/matrix? Yes

#11 Container label(s) legible and intact? Yes

#12 Samples in proper container/ bottle? Yes

#13 Samples properly preserved? Yes

#14 Sample container(s) intact? Yes

#15 Sufficient sample amount for indicated test(s)? Yes

#16 All samples received within hold time? Yes

#17 Subcontract of sample(s)? Yes

#18 Water VOC samples have zero headspace? N/A

* Must be completed for after-hours delivery of samples prior to placing in the refrigerator

Analyst: PH Device/Lot#:

.3

Checklist completed by: LGN Date: 01/10/2018
Shawnee Smith

Checklist reviewed by: MM 01/11/2018
Date: 01/11/201

Kelsey Brooks

Released to Imaging: 4/18/2023 7:12:16 AM
Page 11 of 11 Final 1.000



Receivedsby OGDx 4/11/2023 2:26:02 PM

XENCO

LABORATORIES

Certificate of Analysis Summary 573124
COG Operating LLC, Artesia, NM (4

Project Name: Dump Yard St. #2

Project 1d: Date Received in Lab: Tue Jan-09-18 12:30 pm

Contact: Sheldon Hitchcock

Report Date:  16-JAN-18

Project Location: Eddy County NM Project Manager: Kelsey Brooks
LabId: 573124-001 573124-002
Anal ySiS Requested Field 1d: AH-60' AH-6 0.5
Depth:
Matrix: SOIL SOIL
Sampled: Jan-04-18 13:15 Jan-04-18 13:20
BTEX by EPA 8021B Extracted:|  Jan-15-18 11:00 Jan-12-18 16:00
Analyzed: Jan-15-18 16:57 Jan-12-18 21:59
UnityRL: mg/kg RL mg/kg RL
Benzene <0.00199 0.00199 <0.00199 0.00199
Toluene <0.00199 0.00199 <0.00199 0.00199
Ethylbenzene <0.00199 0.00199 <0.00199 0.00199
m,p-Xylenes 0.0434  0.00398 <0.00398  0.00398
o-Xylene 0.0204  0.00199 <0.00199 0.00199
Tota Xylenes 0.0638  0.00199 <0.00199 0.00199
Tota BTEX 0.0638  0.00199 <0.00199 0.00199
TPH By SW8015 Mod Extracted:|  Jan-12-18 10:00 Jan-12-18 10:00
Analyzed: Jan-13-18 03:45 Jan-13-18 02:00
Unity/RL: mg/kg RL mg/kg RL
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) 183 15.0 <15.0 15.0
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 4810 15.0 <15.0 15.0
Qil Range Hydrocarbons (ORO) 1500 15.0 <15.0 15.0
Total TPH 6490 15.0 <15.0 15.0

Thisanalytical report, and the entire data package it represents, has been made for your exclusive and confidential use.

The interpretations and results expressed throughout this analytical report represent the best judgment of XENCO Laboratories.
XENCO Laboratories assumes no responsibility and makes no warranty to the end use of the data hereby presented.

Our liability is limited to the amount invoiced for thiswork order unless otherwise agreed to in writing.

Houston - Dallas - San Antonio - Atlanta- Tampa - Boca Raton - Latin America - Odessa - Corpus Christi

(T

Kelsey Brooks
Project Manager

Page 1 of 12 Final 1.000
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Page 42 of 58

Analytical Report 573124

for
COG OperatingLLC

Project Manager: Sheldon Hitchcock
Dump Yard St. #2

16-JAN-18

Collected By: Client

XENCO

LABORATORIES

1211 W. Florida Ave, Midland TX 79701

Xenco-Houston (EPA Lab code: TX00122):
Texas (T104704215-17-23), Arizona (AZ0765), Florida (E871002-24), Louisiana (03054)
Oklahoma (2017-142)

Xenco-Dallas (EPA Lab code: TX01468):
Texas (T104704295-17-15), Arizona (AZ0809), Arkansas (17-063-0)

Xenco-El Paso (EPA Lab code: TX00127): Texas (T104704221-17-12)
Xenco-Lubbock (EPA Lab code: TX00139): Texas (T104704219-17-16)
Xenco-Odessa (EPA Lab code: TX00158): Texas (T104704400-17-13)
Xenco-San Antonio (EPA Lab Code: TN102385): Texas (T104704534-17-3)
Xenco Phoenix (EPA Lab Code: AZ00901): Arizona(AZ0757)
Xenco-Phoenix Mobile (EPA Lab code: AZ00901): Arizona (AZM757)

. o s Page 2 of 12 Final 1.000
Released to Imaging: 4/18/2023 7:12:16 AM



Receivedsby OGD: 4/11/2023 2:26:02 PM Page 43 of 58

XENCO £

LABORATORIES

16-JAN-18

Project Manager: Sheldon Hitchcock
COG OperatingLLC

2407 Pecos Avenue

Artesia, NM 88210

Reference: XENCO Report No(s): 573124
Dump Yard St. #2
Project Address. Eddy County NM

Sheldon Hitchcock:

We are reporting to you the results of the analyses performed on the samples received under the project name
referenced above and identified with the XENCO Report Number(s) 573124. All results being reported under
this Report Number apply to the samples analyzed and properly identified with a Laboratory ID number.
Subcontracted analyses are identified in this report with either the NELAC certification number of the
subcontract lab in the analyst ID field, or the complete subcontracted report attached to this report.

Unless otherwise noted in a Case Narrative, all data reported in this Analytical Report are in compliance with
NELAC standards. The uncertainty of measurement associated with the results of analysis reported is
available upon request. Should insufficient sample be provided to the laboratory to meet the method and
NELAC Maitrix Duplicate and Matrix Spike requirements, then the data will be analyzed, evaluated and
reported using all other available quality control measures.

The validity and integrity of this report will remain intact as long as it is accompanied by this letter and
reproduced in full, unless written approval is granted by XENCO Laboratories. This report will be filed for at
least 5 years in our archives after which time it will be destroyed without further notice, unless otherwise
arranged with you. The samples received, and described as recorded in Report No. 573124 will be filed for
45 days, and after that time they will be properly disposed without further notice, unless otherwise arranged
with you. We reserve the right to return to you any unused samples, extracts or solutions related to them if we
consider so necessary (e.g., samples identified as hazardous waste, sample sizes exceeding analytical standard
practices, controlled substances under regulated protocols, etc).

We thank you for selecting XENCO Laboratories to serve your analytical needs. |If you have any questions
concerning this report, please feel free to contact us at any time.

Respectfully,

T

Kelsey Brooks
Project Manager

Recipient of the Prestigious Small Business Administration Award of Excellencein 1994,
Certified and approved by numerous States and Agencies.
A Small Business and Minority Satus Company that delivers SERVICE and QUALITY

Houston - Dallas - Midland - San Antonio - Phoenix - Oklahoma - Latin America

. A Page 3 of 12 Final 1.000
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XENCO Sample Cross Reference 573124

LABORATORIES

s Page 44 of 58

COG OperatingLLC, Artesia, NM
Dump Yard St. #2

Sampleld Matrix Date Collected Sample Depth Lab Sampleld
AH-6 0’ S 01-04-18 13:15 573124-001
AH-6 0.5 S 01-04-18 13:20 573124-002

. Page 4 of 12 Final 1.000
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YENCO CASE NARRATIVE

LABORATORIES
Client Name: COG Operating LLC
Project Name: Dump Yard St. #2

Project ID: Report Date: ~ 16-JAN-18
Work Order Number(s): 573124 Date Received: 01/09/2018

Sample receipt non conformances and comments:

Samplereceipt non conformances and comments per sample:

None

Analytical non conformances and comments:
Batch: LBA-3038355 BTEX by EPA 8021B
Soil samples were not received in Terracore kits and therefore were prepared by method 5030.

Batch: LBA-3038367 BTEX by EPA 8021B
Soil samples were not received in Terracore kits and therefore were prepared by method 5030.

. o s Page 5 of 12 Final 1.000
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XENCO

LABORATORIES

Sampleld: AH-60
Lab Sample Id: 573124-001

Certificate of Analytical Results 573124

Analytical Method: TPH By SW8015 Mod

COG OperatingLLC, Artesia, NM

Dump Yard St. #2

Matrix: Sail
Date Collected: 01.04.18 13.15

<, Page 46 of 58

Date Received:01.09.18 12.30

Prep Method: TX1005P

Tech: ALJ % Moisture:
Analyst: ALJ Date Prep: 01.12.18 10.00 Basis: Wet Weight
Seq Number: 3038390
Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil
Gasoline Range Hydr ocarbons (GRO) PHC610 183 15.0 mg/kg 01.13.18 03.45 1
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) C10C28DRO 4810 15.0 mg/kg 01.13.18 03.45 1
Oil Range Hydrocarbons (ORO) PHCG2835 1500 15.0 mg/kg 01.13.18 03.45 1
Total TPH PHC635 6490 15.0 mg/kg 01.13.18 03.45 1
%
Surrogate CasNumber  Recovery Units Limits Analysis Date Flag
1-Chlorooctane 111-85-3 80 % 70-135  01.13.18 03.45
o-Terphenyl 84-15-1 107 % 70-135  01.13.18 03.45
Analytical Method: BTEX by EPA 8021B Prep Method: SW5030B
Tech: ALJ % Moisture:
Analyst: ALJ Date Prep: 01.15.18 11.00 Basis: Wet Weight
Seq Number: 3038367
Par ameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil
Benzene 71-43-2 <0.00199  0.00199 mg/kg 01.15.18 16.57 U 1
Toluene 108-88-3 <0.00199  0.00199 mg/kg 01.15.18 16.57 U 1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 <0.00199  0.00199 mg/kg 01.15.18 16.57 U 1
m,p-Xylenes 179601-23-1 0.0434  0.00398 mg/kg 01.15.18 16.57 1
o-Xylene 95-47-6 0.0204  0.00199 mg/kg  01.15.18 16.57 1
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 0.0638  0.00199 mg/kg  01.15.18 16.57 1
Total BTEX 0.0638 0.00199 mg/kg 01.15.18 16.57 1
% . . . .
Surrogate Cas Number Recovery Units Limits Analysis Date Flag
1,4-Difluorobenzene 540-36-3 89 % 80-120 01.15.18 16.57
4-Bromofluorobenzene 460-00-4 117 % 80-120  01.15.18 16.57
Page 6 of 12 Final 1.000
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XENCO

LABORATORIES

Sampleld: AH-60.5'
Lab Sample Id: 573124-002

Analytical Method: TPH By SW8015 Mod

Certificate of Analytical Results 573124

COG OperatingLLC, Artesia, NM

Dump Yard St. #2

Matrix: Sail
Date Collected: 01.04.18 13.20

Date Received:01.09.18 12.30

Prep Method: TX1005P

Tech: ALJ % Moisture:
Analyst: ALJ Date Prep: 01.12.18 10.00 Basis: Wet Weight
Seq Number: 3038390
Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) PHC610 <15.0 15.0 mg/kg 01.13.18 02.00 U 1
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) C10C28DRO <15.0 15.0 mgkg  01.13.18 02.00 U 1
Qil Range Hydrocarbons (ORO) PHCG2835 <15.0 15.0 mg/kg 01.13.18 02.00 U 1
Total TPH PHC635 <15.0 15.0 mg/kg 01.13.18 02.00 U 1
%
Surrogate CasNumber  Recovery Units Limits Analysis Date Flag
1-Chlorooctane 111-85-3 89 % 70-135  01.13.18 02.00
o-Terphenyl 84-15-1 91 % 70-135  01.13.18 02.00
Analytical Method: BTEX by EPA 8021B Prep Method: SW5030B
Tech: ALJ % Moisture:
Analyst: ALJ Date Prep: 01.12.18 16.00 Basis: Wet Weight
Seq Number: 3038355
Par ameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil
Benzene 71-43-2 <0.00199 0.00199 mg/kg 01.12.18 21.59 U 1
Toluene 108-88-3 <0.00199  0.00199 mg/kg 01.12.18 21.59 U 1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 <0.00199  0.00199 mg/kg 01.12.18 21.59 U 1
m,p-Xylenes 179601-23-1 <0.00398  0.00398 mg/kg 01.12.18 21.59 U 1
o-Xylene 95-47-6 <0.00199  0.00199 mg/kg 01.12.18 21.59 U 1
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 <0.00199  0.00199 mg/kg 01.12.18 21.59 U 1
Total BTEX <0.00199 0.00199 mg/kg 01.12.18 21.59 U 1
% . . . .
Surrogate Cas Number Recovery Units Limits Analysis Date Flag
4-Bromofluorobenzene 460-00-4 94 % 80-120 01.12.18 21.59
1,4-Difluorobenzene 540-36-3 98 % 80-120 01.12.18 21.59
Page 7 of 12 Final 1.000
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LABORATORIES Flagglng Criteria oo

X Inour quality control review of the data a QC deficiency was observed and flagged as noted. MS/MSD recoveries were found to be
outside of the laboratory control limits due to possible matrix /chemical interference, or a concentration of target analyte high enough
to affect the recovery of the spike concentration. This condition could also affect the relative percent difference in the MS/MSD.

B A target analyte or common laboratory contaminant was identified in the method blank. Its presence indicates possible field or
laboratory contamination.

D The sample(s) were diluted due to targets detected over the highest point of the calibration curve, or due to matrix interference.
Dilution factors are included in the final results. The result is from a diluted sample.

E The data exceeds the upper calibration limit; therefore, the concentration is reported as estimated.

F RPD exceeded lab control limits.

J Thetarget analyte was positively identified below the quantitation limit and above the detection limit.
U Analyte was not detected.

L TheLCS datafor this analytical batch was reported below the laboratory control limits for this analyte. The department supervisor and
QA Director reviewed data. The samples were either reanalyzed or flagged as estimated concentrations.

H The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported above the laboratory control limits. Supporting QC Data were reviewed by the
Department Supervisor and QA Director. Data were determined to be valid for reporting.

K Sample analyzed outside of recommended hold time.

JN A combination of the "N" and the "J" qualifier. The analysis indicates that the analyte is "tentatively identified" and the associated
numerical value may not be consistent with the amount actually present in the environmental sample.

** Surrogate recovered outside laboratory control limit.

BRL Below Reporting Limit.

RL Reporting Limit

MDL Method Detection Limit SDL Sample Detection Limit L OD Limit of Detection
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit M QL Method Quantitation Limit L OQ Limit of Quantitation
DL Method Detection Limit

NC Non-Calculable

+ NELAC certification not offered for this compound.

* (Next to analyte name or method description) = Outside XENCO's scope of NELAC accreditation

Recipient of the Prestigious Small Business Administration Award of Excellencein 1994.
Certified and approved by numerous States and Agencies.
A Small Business and Minority Status Company that delivers SERVICE and QUALITY

Houston - Dallas - San Antonio - Atlanta - Midland/Odessa - Tampa/Lakeland - Phoenix - Latin America

Phone Fax
4147 Greenbriar Dr, Stafford, TX 77477 (281) 240-4200 (281) 240-4280
9701 Harry Hines Blvd , Dallas, TX 75220 (214) 902 0300 (214) 351-9139
5332 Blackberry Drive, San Antonio TX 78238 (210) 509-3334 (210) 509-3335
1211 W Horida Ave, Midland, TX 79701 (432) 563-1800 (432) 563-1713
2525 W. Huntington Dr. - Suite 102, Tempe AZ 85282 (602) 437-0330
Page 8 of 12 Final 1.000

Released to Imaging: 4/18/2023 7:12:16 AM



Receivedsby OGH: 4/11/2023 2:26:02 PM

XENCO QC Summary 573124

LABORATORIES

Page 49 of 58

COG OperatingLLC
Dump Yard St. #2

Analytical Method: TPH By SW8015 Mod Prep Method:  TX1005P
Seq Number: 3038390 Matrix: Solid Date Prep: 01.12.18
MB SampleId: 7637443-1-BLK LCSSampleld: 7637443-1-BKS
MB Spike LCS LCS Limits Units Analysis
Parameter Result  Amount Result %Rec Date Flag
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) <15.0 1000 862 86 70-135 mg/kg 01.12.1819:11
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) <15.0 1000 861 86 70-135 mg/kg  01.12.1819:11
MB MB LCS LCS Limits Units Analysis
Surrogate %Rec Flag % Rec Flag Date
1-Chlorooctane 91 80 70-135 % 01.12.1819:11
o-Terpheny! 96 95 70-135 % 01.12.1819:11
Analytical Method: TPH By SW8015 Mod Prep Method:  TX1005P
Seq Number: 3038390 Matrix: Soil Date Prep:  01.12.18
Parent Sample Id: 573261-001 MS Sampleld: 573261-001 S MSD Sample Id: 573261-001 SD
Parent Spike MS MS MSD MSD Limits %RPD RPD Limit Units Analysis
Parameter Result Amount  Result 9%Rec  Result %6Rec pate 19
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) 23.0 1000 796 77 831 81 70-135 4 35 mglkg ~ 01.13.1802:42
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 120 1000 856 74 870 75 70-135 2 35 mg/kg ~ 01.13.1802:42
MS MS MSD MSD Limits Units Analysis
Surrogate %Rec  Flag %Rec  Flag Date
1-Chlorooctane 85 88 70-135 % 01.13.18 02:42
o-Terpheny! 101 81 70-135 % 01.13.18 02:42
Analytical Method: BTEX by EPA 8021B Prep Method:  SW5030B
Seg Number: 3038355 Matrix: Solid Date Prep:  01.12.18
MB SampleId: 7637493-1-BLK LCSSampleld: 7637493-1-BKS LCSD Sampleld: 7637493-1-BSD
MB Spike LCS LCS LCSD LCSD Limits %RPD RPD Limit Units Analysis
Parameter Result  Amount Result  %Rec Result %Rec Date Flag
Benzene <0.00201 0.100 0.0948 95 0.0882 88 70-130 7 35 mg/kg ~ 01.12.1817:29
Toluene <0.00201 0.100 0.0928 93 0.0864 87 70-130 7 35 mg/kg  01.12.1817:29
Ethylbenzene <0.00201 0.100 0.0908 91 0.0848 85 71-129 7 35 mg/kg 01.12.18 17:29
m,p-Xylenes <0.00402 0.201 0.182 91 0.170 85 70-135 7 35 mg/kg ~ 01.12.1817:29
o-Xylene <0.00201 0.100 0.0902 90 0.0854 86 71-133 5 35 mg/kg  01.12.1817:29
MB MB LCS LCS LCsD LCsD Limits Units Analysis
Surrogate %Rec  Flag %Rec  Flag %Rec  Flag Date
1,4-Difluorobenzene 100 99 98 80-120 % 01.12.18 17:29
4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 93 95 80-120 % 01.12.18 17:29
MS/MSD Percent Recovery [D] = 100*(C-A) /B LCS = Laboratory Control Sample MS = Matrix Spike
Relative Percent Difference RPD = 200* | (C-E) / (C+E) | A = Parent Result B = Spike Added
LCS/LCSD Recovery [D] =100* (C)/[B] C =MS/LCSResult D = MSD/LCSD % Rec

E =MSD/LCSD Result

. ) ) Page 9 of 12 Final 1.000
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XENCO

LABORATORIES

Analytical Method:
Seq Number:
MB SampleId:

Parameter

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes
o-Xylene

Surrogate

1,4-Difluorobenzene
4-Bromofluorobenzene

Analytical Method:
Seq Number:
Parent Sample Id:

Parameter

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes
o-Xylene

Surrogate

1,4-Difluorobenzene
4-Bromofluorobenzene

Analytical Method:
Seg Number:
Parent Sample Id:

Parameter

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes
o-Xylene

Surrogate

1,4-Difluorobenzene
4-Bromofluorobenzene

MS/MSD Percent Recovery
Relative Percent Difference
LCS/ILCSD Recovery

Released to Imaging: 4/18/2023

BTEX by EPA 8021B

3038367
7637511-1-BLK
MB Spike
Result  Amount
<0.00200 0.100
<0.00200 0.100
<0.00200 0.100
<0.00401 0.200
<0.00200 0.100
MB MB
%Rec Flag
93
81
BTEX by EPA 8021B
3038355
573116-003
Parent Spike
Result  Amount
<0.00199 0.0996
<0.00199 0.0996
<0.00199 0.0996
<0.00398 0.199
<0.00199 0.0996
BTEX by EPA 8021B
3038367
573485-001
Parent Spike
Result  Amount
<0.00201 0.100
<0.00201 0.100
<0.00201 0.100
<0.00402 0.201
<0.00201 0.100

[D] = 100*(C-A) / B

RPD = 200* | (C-E) / (C+E) |

[D] = 100* (C) / [B]

7:12:16 AM

QC Summary 573124

COG OperatingLLC

Dump Yard St. #2

Matrix: Solid
LCSSampleld: 7637511-1-BKS
LCS LCS LCSD LCSD
Result  %Rec Result  %Rec
0.0986 99 0.0974 97
0.0970 97 0.0958 96
0.0953 95 0.0927 93
0.190 95 0.185 93
0.0942 94 0.0931 93
LCS LCS LCSD
% Rec Flag %Rec
103 104
99 101
Matrix: Soil
MS Sampleld: 573116-003 S
MS MS MSD MSD
Result  %Rec Result %Rec
0.0868 87 0.0896 90
0.0852 86 0.0865 87
0.0806 81 0.0824 83
0.162 81 0.165 83
0.0818 82 0.0824 83
MS MS MSD
% Rec Flag % Rec
99 117
97 111
Matrix: Soil
MS Sampleld: 573485-001 S
MS MS MSD MSD
Result  %Rec Result  %Rec
0.0771 7 0.0778 78
0.0758 76 0.0767 77
0.0719 72 0.0733 73
0.146 73 0.147 74
0.0743 74 0.0737 74
MS MS MSD
% Rec Flag %Rec
104 99
103 99

LCS = Laboratory Control Sample

A = Parent Result

Page 50 of 58

Prep Method:  SW5030B
Date Prep:  01.15.18
LCSD Sampleld: 7637511-1-BSD

Limits %RPD RPD Limit Units Analysis
Date
70-130 1 35 mg/kg  01.15.1813:44
70-130 1 35 mg/kg  01.15.1813:44
71-129 3 35 mg/kg  01.15.1813:44
70-135 3 35 mg/kg  01.15.1813:44
71-133 1 35 mg/kg  01.15.1813:44
LCSD Limits Units Analysis
Flag Date
80-120 % 01.15.18 13:44
80-120 % 01.15.18 13:44
Prep Method:  SW5030B
Date Prep:  01.12.18
MSD Sampleld: 573116-003 SD
Limits %RPD RPD Limit Units Analysis
Date
70-130 3 35 mg/kg  01.12.1818:09
70-130 2 35 mg/kg  01.12.1818:09
71-129 2 35 mg/kg  01.12.1818:09
70-135 2 35 mg/kg  01.12.1818:09
71-133 1 35 mg/kg  01.12.1818:09
MSD Limits Units Analysis
Flag Date
80-120 % 01.12.18 18:09
80-120 % 01.12.18 18:09
Prep Method: SW5030B
Date Prep:  01.15.18
MSD Sampleld: 573485-001 SD
Limits %RPD RPD Limit Units Analysis
Date
70-130 1 35 mg/kg ~ 01.15.1814:22
70-130 1 35 mg/kg  01.15.1814:22
71-129 2 35 mg/kg  01.15.1814:22
70-135 1 35 mg/kg  01.15.1814:22
71-133 1 35 mg/kg  01.15.1814:22
MSD Limits Units Analysis
Flag Date
80-120 % 01.15.18 14:22
80-120 % 01.15.18 14:22

C =MS/LCSResult

E =MSD/LCSD

Page 10 of 12

Result

MS = Matrix Spike
B = Spike Added
D =MSD/LCSD % Rec

Final 1.000
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XENCO

LABORATORIE

Setting the Standard since 1990
Stafford,Texas (281-240-4200)

Dallas Texas (214-902-0300)

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

o _\

Page ‘—

San Antonio, Texas (210-509-3334)
Midland, Texas (432-704-5251)

WWW.Xenco.com

Phoenix, Arizona (480-355-0900)

Y

Xenco Quote #

Xenco Job # J \
(.

Analytical Information

i
2

Matrix Codes

Client / Reporting Information

Project Information

Company Name / Branch:

Project Name/Number: b g_\sn %&X\A .m*-f #N

W = Water

D Same Day TAT

[] spay7ar

[ ] revetustaac

[ Level IV (Full Data Pkg /raw data)

COG Operating, LLC S = Soil/Sed/Solid m
Company Address: Project Location: GW =Ground Water w
2407 Pecos Ave. Artesia NM 88210 m \Q.V\ F { ; DW = Drinking Water s
Lo, P = Product N
Phone No: 575-703-6475 Invoice To:  COG Operating, LLC SW = Surface water i
dneel2@concho.com; om_‘m<@oo:o:o com; rhaskell@concho.com Attn: Robert McNeill SL = Sludge
600 W. llinois Ave. OW =Ocean/Sea Water
Project Contact: Sheldon Hitchcock Midland Tx, 79701 ) = Wipe
PO Number: LU 0 =0il
Samplers's Name: Sheldon Hitchcock m [%) WW= Waste Water
w i
Collection | Number of preserved bottles _._H._ o Ll
x
No. Field ID / Point of Collection c - Wl s 0O
No < o W e
Sample sor | |EE|8|1815(|2|59|a |E|X .
Depth Date Time Matrix [botttes | @ [ S |2 [ f (S |S|(E S} [m ][O Field Comments
! 4 \
1 |AR-6 o 2" |Iig(l\\s | s | - N/1/
b
- s | 1 s N
2 | hH-t OF o5’ |yyg 120 Vs S
3 s 1 .
o
4 S 1 %
5 S 1 %
6 S 1
7 s | 1
8 s | 1
9 s | 1
10 S 1
Turnaround Time ( Business days) _ Data Deliverable Information - e ok |

Temp: fV mb

[] Next Day EMERGENCY

[]7 pay 1At

[] vLevel m std ac+ Forms ] TrRRP Level v

CF:(0-6: -0.2°C )

[] 2 pay EMERGENCY

E Contract TAT

[] usT/RG-411

[ vLevel 3(cLP Forms)

a$@+9¥ov

[] 3 pay EMERGENCY

[] TRRP Checklist

Corrected Temp: Mw _ O

TAT Starts Day received by Lab, if received by 5:00 pm

SAMPLE CUSTODY MUST BE DOCUM!

BELOW EACH TIME S ES CHANGE POSSESSIQN, INCLUDING,

FED-EX / UPS: 4\&*5@ #

IR ID:R-8

RIER DELIVERY

Relinquished Ry Sampler: Date Time:,e /™ [/ lifquished By Date Time: 7 7[Reg ot d1Bf) _C.
R g 7 O : ,
1 b\ﬂs;\( i %’ & - ‘.¢ m N, N mo 2 \. \ _ 2 ' (
Relinquished by: Date Time: Received By: Relinquished By: Date Time: Re¢ m_«mn By:
3 3 4 4
Relinquished by: Date Time: Received By: Custody Seal # Preserved where applicable Onlce , Cooler Temp. Thermo. Corr. Factor
5 5 \ Q t N

Notice: Notice: Signature of this document and relinquishment of samples constitutes a valid purchase order from client company to Xenco, its affiliates and subcontractors. It assigns standard terms and conditions of service. Xenco will be liable only for the costlof samples and shall not assume any responsibility for

losses or expenses incurred by the Client if such loses are due to circumstances beyond the control of Xenco. A minimum charge of $75 will be applied to each project. Xenco's li

will be enforced unless previously negotiated under a fully executed client contract.

ility will be limited to the cost of samples. Any samples received by Xenco but not analyzed will be invoiced at $5 per sample. These tern

16 AM

Reléused to Imukﬂing: 4/18/2023 7:12
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XENC XENCO Laboratories

LABORATORIES  Prelogin/Nonconformance Report- Sample Log-In

Client: COG Operating LLC

Date/ Time Received: 01/09/2018 12:30:00 PM Air and Metal samples Acceptable Range: Ambient
Work Order # 573124 Temperature Measuring device used : R8
Sample Receipt Checklist Comments

#1 *Temperature of cooler(s)? 10.7

#2 *Shipping container in good condition? Yes

#3 *Samples received on ice? Yes

#4 *Custody Seals intact on shipping container/ cooler? N/A

#5 Custody Seals intact on sample bottles? N/A

#6*Custody Seals Signed and dated? N/A

#7 *Chain of Custody present? Yes

#8 Any missing/extra samples? No

#9 Chain of Custody signed when relinquished/ received? Yes

#10 Chain of Custody agrees with sample labels/matrix? Yes

#11 Container label(s) legible and intact? Yes

#12 Samples in proper container/ bottle? Yes

#13 Samples properly preserved? Yes

#14 Sample container(s) intact? Yes

#15 Sufficient sample amount for indicated test(s)? Yes

#16 All samples received within hold time? Yes

#17 Subcontract of sample(s)? No

#18 Water VOC samples have zero headspace? N/A

* Must be completed for after-hours delivery of samples prior to placing in the refrigerator

Analyst: PH Device/Lot#:

.3

Acceptable Temperature Range: 0 - 6 degC

Checklist completed by: LGN Date: 01/10/2018

Shawnee Smith

Checklist reviewed by: MM 01/11/2018
Date: 01/11/201

Kelsey Brooks

Released to Imaging: 4/18/2023 7:12:16 AM
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CTRC

Results you can rely on

Page 53 of 58

Photographic Log

Client: COG Operating, LLC
Project Name: Dump Yard 2 State #002H

Photograph No. 1

Description:
View of the
affected area.

Direction:
South

Photograph No. 2

Description:

View of portion of
the excavated
area.

Direction:
West

Prepared by: TRC Environmental Corp.
Location: Eddy County, NM
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CTRC

Results you can rely on

Page 54 of 58

Photographic Log

Client: COG Operating, LLC
Project Name: Dump Yard 2 State #002H

Photograph No. 3

Description:

View of portion of
the excavated
area.

Direction:
North

Photograph No. 4

Description:

View of portion of
the excavated
area.

Direction:
West

Prepared by: TRC Environmental Corp.
Location: Eddy County, NM
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COTRC

Results you can rely on

Photographic Log

Client: COG Operating, LLC Prepared by: TRC Environmental Corp.
Project Name: Dump Yard 2 State #002H Location: Eddy County, NM

Photograph No. 5 /

f

™,

Description:
View of the
affected area after
remediation
activities.

Direction:
East

Photograph No. 6

Description:

View of the
affected area after
remediation
activities.

Direction:
Southwest
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NM Oli. CONSERVATION
District 1 RS
1SLric! 3
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico 0CT 04 2017 Form C-141
District 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised April 3,2017
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 il Ve offi
District 111 . : tvia Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Division CEIVBDordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.
District [V 1220 South St. Francis Dr.
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe. NM 87505
bl

Release Notification and Corrective Action

nnﬁl'wqg&qﬁqg OPERATOR X Initial Report  [] Final Report

Name of Company: COG Operating LLC [OGRID] 229137 Contact: Robert McNeill
Address: 600 West Illinois Avenue, Midland TX 79701 Telephone No. 432-230-0077
Facility Name: DUMP YARD 2 STATE #002H Facility Type: Battery
| Surface Owner: State | Mineral Owner: State | API No. 30-015-42518 ]
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line County
N 02 218 28E 190 North 1700 West Eddy

Latitude 32.502168Longitude - 104.060126

NATURE OF RELEASE

Type of Release: Volume of Release: Volume Recovered:
Oil 11 bbls Oil 9 bbls Oil
Source of Release: Date and Hour of Occurrence: Date and Hour of Discovery:
Flare 9-29-2017 9:00 am 9-29-2017 9:00 am
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?

[J Yes [X No [ Not Required
By Whom? Date and Hour:
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume [mpacting the Watercourse.

0 Yes X No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

This release occurred when the gas supply was closed from the free water knockout to the heater treater. This resulted in the knockout and heater
equalizing and sending fluid to the flare. The gas supply was opened back up.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

The release occurred on location and a small portion of pasture adjacent to the flare. Vacuum trucks were dispatched to recover all standing fluid. Concho
will have the spill area evaluated for any possible impact from the release and we will present a remediation work plan to the NMOCD for approval prior
to any significant remediation activities.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.
OIL CONSERV 3 N DIVISION
Sizoed By 7”7,&7 )Zm«m..

Signature: b' ? Approved by Environmental Specialist:

Printed Name: Dakota Neel

Title: HSE Coordinator Approval Date: ‘D_LB l lr’ Expiration Date: N I A

E-mail Address: dneel2(@concho.com Conditions of Approval:

b -

Date:  October 4, 2017 Phone: 575-746-2010 &e)&/{r*aemd Auaczd@ '4424

* Attach Additional Sheets [f Necessary
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District |

1625 N French Dr , Hobbs, NM 88240 .

Distrigt J1 Energy Minerals

81! S Fusi St Artesia, NM 88210

Dsstrict I11

i000 Rie Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
v

DistricL LV
1220 5. 5t. Francis Dr , Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico

0Oil Conservation Division
1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-141

and Natural Resources Revised August 8, 2011

Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in
accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.

Release Notification and Corrective Action

OPERATOR [] Initial Report  §J Final Report

Name of Company: COG Operating LLC [OGRID] 229137

Contact: Robert McNeill

Address: 600 West lllinois Avenue, Midland TX 79701

Telephone No. 432-230-0077

Facility Name: DUMP YARD 2 STATE #002H (2RP-4424)

Facility Type: Battery

| Surface Owner: State | Mineral Owner: State | API No., 30-015-42518
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet from the | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line County
N 02 218 28E 190 North 1700 West Eddy
Latitude 32 5025635 Longitude - 1040603443
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release: Volume of Release: Volume Recovered:
0il 11 bbls Qil 9 bbls Oil
Source of Release: Date and Hour of Occurrence: Date and Hour of Discovery:
Flare 9-29-2017 9:00 am 9-29-2017 9:00 am

Was Immediate Notice Given? IFYES, To Whom?

O Yes No [ Not Required

By Whom? Date and Hour:

Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

£ Yes B No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

This release accurred when the gas supply was closed from the free water knockout to the heater treater. This resulted in the knockout and heater
equalizing and sending Muid to the flare. The gas supply was opened back up.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*
The release occurred on location. Vacuum trucks were dispatched to recover all standing fluid.
Remediation activitics were conducted in accordance with an NMOCD and NMSLO-approved Workplan and/or associated correspondence with

respective regulatory representatives. Please reference the Workplan dated February 20, 2018, and Remediation Summary and Closure Report
dated June 26, 2018 for additional details regarding remediation activities,

| hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal. state. or local laws and/or regulations.

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

e, Ul

Sig@um:WW

Approved by Environmental Spegtalist:

Printed Name:  Rebecca Haskell

Title: HSE Coordinator Approval Date: 4/18/2023 Expiration Date: N/A
— . ellE - .

E-mail Address: rhaskell@iconcho.com Conditions of Approval: Attached []

Date:  June 29, 2018 Phone: 432-818-2372 none

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary
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District |

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393-6161 Fax:(575) 393-0720
District Il

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720
District lll

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170
District IV

1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources
Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS
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CONDITIONS

Action 206443

Operator:

COG OPERATING LLC
600 W lllinois Ave
Midland, TX 79701

OGRID:
229137

Action Number:
206443

Action Type:
[IM-SD] Incident File Support Doc (ENV) (IM-BNF)

CONDITIONS
Created| Condition Condition
By Date
bhall | None 4/18/2023
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